GIFTS, BENEFITS AND
HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS

1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

Date
Offered

30/7/21

10/9/21

22/10/21

18/11/21

20M12/21

20M12/21

5/1/22

Recipient

Chief Executive
Officer

Technician

Manager

Chief Information

Officer

Manager

Manager

Supervisor

Offer Description

Two tickets to exhibition

Branded gift

Ticket to Industry Event

Ticket to Industry Event
including hospitality

Ticket to Sporting Event

Golf day

Branded Gift

Estimated
Value

$80.00

$150.00

$100.00

$5,000.00

$200.00

$50.00

$150.00

Offered By

MTM

Electrical
Wholesaler

Events
Management

Events
Management

Professional
Association

Professional
Association

Stone Supplier

Decision

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined



GIFTS, BENEFITS AND
HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS

1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

Date

Offered

11/1/22

15/2/22

9/3/22

19/3/22

28/3/22

2/5/22

12/5/22

Recipient

Group

Manager

Committee Member

Business Partner

Coordinator

Acting General Manager

General Manager

Executive Director

Offer Description

Ticket to Industry Event

Lunch

Ticket to Sporting Event

Ticket to Sporting Event

Ticket to Sporting Event

Industry Event

Dinner

Estimated

Value

$544.50

$100.00

$200.00

$100.00

$100.00

$50.00

$100.00

Offered By

Events
Management

Consulting Firm

Advisory Firm

Advisory Firm

Construction Firm

Consulting Firm

Transport
Company

Decision

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined



GIFTS, BENEFITS AND
HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS

1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

Recipient e -
Date Offer Description Estimated Offered By Decision
Offered Group Value

Professional

24/5/22 Executive Director Dinner $100.00 o Declined
Association
Return flight to attend - e
i i ecline

14/6/22 Solutions Architect Industry Event $250.00 ervices
21/6/22 Manager Movie tickets $60.00 Local Council Declined
29/6/22 General Manager Dinner $100.00 University Declined
29/6/22 Senior Engineer Dinner $150.00 University Declined



GIFTS, BENEFITS AND
HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS

1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

Date
Offered

3/12/21

23/12/21

21/1/22

1/2/22

22/2/22

25/2/22

1/3/22

8/3/22

10/3/22

17/3/22

Recipient

Group

General Manager - Talent

People & Integrity

Business Advisor

Operations

Services Officer
— Camperdown

Operations

Supplier Relationship
& Performance
Manager — Coaches

Operations

Supplier Relationship
& Performance
Coordinator — Coach

Operations

Services Officer
— Caroline Springs

Operations
Manager Workforce
Systems
Corporate Services

Project Director

Projects

Chief of Staff

Office of the CEO

Acting GM — Customer
Experience

Operations

Offer Description

Branded Gifts

Hospitality Gift

Gift

Hospitality at Industry Event

Hospitality at Industry Event

Gift

Industry Event and Lunch

Alliance Event

2 x tickets to Steamrail
Open Day

Double pass to V/Line
sponsored event

Estimated

Value

$30.00

$30.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$5.00

$30.00

$40.00

$60.00

$60.00

Offered By

Revelian

COO,
Silver Top

Customer

Managing

Director, Scania

Australia

Managing

Director, Scania

Australia

School Student

Client District
Manager, ADP

Delivery
Director,
Rail Projects
Victoria

Chairman,
Steamrail
Victoria

Marketing
Manager, City
of Greater
Bendigo/
Bendigo Art
Gallery

Decision and
Ownership

Accepted for
V/Line

Accepted for
V/line

Accepted for
V/line

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee
Accepted for

Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee



GIFTS, BENEFITS AND
HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS

1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

Date

Offered

17/3/22

18/3/22

18/3/22

18/3/22

18/3/22

21/3/22

21/3/22

23/3/22

Recipient

Group

Acting Executive
General Manager

Operations

Customer Services
Manager — North 1

Operations

Acting Customer

Experience Manager

Operations

Customer
Experience Officer

Operations

Regional Manager
— North

Operations

Acting Executive
General Manager

Operations

Daily Operations
Manager

Operations

IT Programme
Manager

Corporate Services

Offer Description

Double pass to V/Line
sponsored event

Double pass to V/Line
sponsored event

Double pass to V/Line
sponsored event

Double pass to V/Line
sponsored event

3 X tickets for to V/Line
sponsored event

Received complimentary ticket,
as a guest speaker,
for training and development

Training and development

Industry Event and lunch

Estimated

Value

$60.00

$60.00

$60.00

$60.00

$150.00

$1,795.00

$1,795.00

$50.00

Offered By

Marketing
Manager, City
of Greater
Bendigo/
Bendigo Art
Gallery

Marketing
Manager, City
of Greater
Bendigo/
Bendigo Art
Gallery

Marketing
Manager, City
of Greater
Bendigo/
Bendigo Art
Gallery

Marketing
Manager, City
of Greater
Bendigo/
Bendigo Art
Gallery

Marketing
Manager, City
of Greater
Bendigo/
Bendigo Art
Gallery

Business
Development
Executive,

Liquid Learning

V/Line

Client District
Manager, ADP

Decision and
Ownership

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
V/Line

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee



GIFTS, BENEFITS AND

HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS

1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

Date

Offered

25/3/22

2/5/22

4/5/22

12/5/22

16/5/22

6/6/22

716122

15/6/22

15/6/22

15/6/22

Recipient

Group

EGM - Corporate
Governance

Corporate Services
Executive Director

Safety, Sustainability
& Risk

Executive Director

Projects

Executive Director

Network Development,

Assets & Maintenance

Regional Manager
— North East

Operations

Executive Director
— Operations

Operations

Customer Insights
Analyst

Operations
Software
Development Manager

Corporate Services

Solutions Architect

Corporate Services

Solutions Architect

Corporate Services

Offer Description

Training Session

Industry Event and Hospitality

Industry Dinner

Heritage Rail Trip including
light refreshements

Heritage Rail Trip including
light refreshements

2 x tickets to tourism
partnership event

Fundraising event

Hospitality

Hospitality

Hospitality

Estimated

Value

$550.00

$40.00

$100.00

$50.00

$100.00

$260.00

$49.95

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

Offered By

Partner,

Maddocks

Director,
Abbott Risk
Consulting

CEQ,
Australasian
Railway
Association

(ARA)

President,
Go Seymour

President,
Go Seymour

National
Gallery of
Victoria

CEO,
Travellers Aid

Account
Executive,
Amazon Web
Services

Account
Executive,
Amazon Web
Services

Account
Executive,
Amazon Web
Services

Decision and
Ownership

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for

Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee

Accepted for
Employee



