

Date Offered	Recipient	Offer Description	Estimated Value	Offered By	Decision
30/7/21	Chief Executive Officer	Two tickets to exhibition	\$80.00	MTM	Declined
10/9/21	Technician	Branded gift	\$150.00	Electrical Wholesaler	Declined
22/10/21	Manager	Ticket to Industry Event	\$100.00	Events Management	Declined
18/11/21	Chief Information Officer	Ticket to Industry Event including hospitality	\$5,000.00	Events Management	Declined
20/12/21	Manager	Ticket to Sporting Event	\$200.00	Professional Association	Declined
20/12/21	Manager	Golf day	\$50.00	Professional Association	Declined
5/1/22	Supervisor	Branded Gift	\$150.00	Stone Supplier	Declined



Date Offered	Recipient Group	Offer Description	Estimated Value	Offered By	Decision
11/1/22	Manager	Ticket to Industry Event	\$544.50	Events Management	Declined
15/2/22	Committee Member	Lunch	\$100.00	Consulting Firm	Declined
9/3/22	Business Partner	Ticket to Sporting Event	\$200.00	Advisory Firm	Declined
19/3/22	Coordinator	Ticket to Sporting Event	\$100.00	Advisory Firm	Declined
28/3/22	Acting General Manager	Ticket to Sporting Event	\$100.00	Construction Firm	Declined
2/5/22	General Manager	Industry Event	\$50.00	Consulting Firm	Declined
12/5/22	Executive Director	Dinner	\$100.00	Transport Company	Declined



Date Offered	Recipient Group	Offer Description	Estimated Value	Offered By	Decision
24/5/22	Executive Director	Dinner	\$100.00	Professional Association	Declined
14/6/22	Solutions Architect	Return flight to attend Industry Event	\$250.00	IT Services	Declined
21/6/22	Manager	Movie tickets	\$60.00	Local Council	Declined
29/6/22	General Manager	Dinner	\$100.00	University	Declined
29/6/22	Senior Engineer	Dinner	\$150.00	University	Declined



Date Offered	Recipient Group	Offer Description	Estimated Value	Offered By	Decision and Ownership
3/12/21	General Manager - Talent People & Integrity	Branded Gifts	\$30.00	Revelian	Accepted for V/Line
23/12/21	Business Advisor Operations	Hospitality Gift	\$30.00	COO, Silver Top	Accepted for V/Line
21/1/22	Services Officer – Camperdown Operations	Gift	\$25.00	Customer	Accepted for V/Line
1/2/22	Supplier Relationship & Performance Manager – Coaches Operations	Hospitality at Industry Event	\$25.00	Managing Director, Scania Australia	Accepted for Employee
22/2/22	Supplier Relationship & Performance Coordinator – Coach Operations	Hospitality at Industry Event	\$25.00	Managing Director, Scania Australia	Accepted for Employee
25/2/22	Services Officer – Caroline Springs Operations	Gift	\$5.00	School Student	Accepted for Employee
1/3/22	Manager Workforce Systems Corporate Services	Industry Event and Lunch	\$30.00	Client District Manager, ADP	Accepted for Employee
8/3/22	Project Director Projects	Alliance Event	\$40.00	Delivery Director, Rail Projects Victoria	Accepted for Employee
10/3/22	Chief of Staff Office of the CEO	2 x tickets to Steamrail Open Day	\$60.00	Chairman, Steamrail Victoria	Accepted for Employee
17/3/22	Acting GM – Customer Experience Operations	Double pass to V/Line sponsored event	\$60.00	Marketing Manager, City of Greater Bendigo/ Bendigo Art Gallery	Accepted for Employee



Date Offered	Recipient Group	Offer Description	Estimated Value	Offered By	Decision and Ownership
17/3/22	Acting Executive General Manager Operations	Double pass to V/Line sponsored event	\$60.00	Marketing Manager, City of Greater Bendigo/ Bendigo Art Gallery	Accepted for Employee
18/3/22	Customer Services Manager – North 1 Operations	Double pass to V/Line sponsored event	\$60.00	Marketing Manager, City of Greater Bendigo/ Bendigo Art Gallery	Accepted for Employee
18/3/22	Acting Customer Experience Manager Operations	Double pass to V/Line sponsored event	\$60.00	Marketing Manager, City of Greater Bendigo/ Bendigo Art Gallery	Accepted for Employee
18/3/22	Customer Experience Officer Operations	Double pass to V/Line sponsored event	\$60.00	Marketing Manager, City of Greater Bendigo/ Bendigo Art Gallery	Accepted for Employee
18/3/22	Regional Manager – North Operations	3 X tickets for to V/Line sponsored event	\$150.00	Marketing Manager, City of Greater Bendigo/ Bendigo Art Gallery	Accepted for Employee
21/3/22	Acting Executive General Manager Operations	Received complimentary ticket, as a guest speaker, for training and development	\$1,795.00	Business Development Executive, Liquid Learning	Accepted for V/Line
21/3/22	Daily Operations Manager Operations	Training and development	\$1,795.00	V/Line	Accepted for Employee
23/3/22	IT Programme Manager Corporate Services	Industry Event and lunch	\$50.00	Client District Manager, ADP	Accepted for Employee



Date Offered	Recipient Group	Offer Description	Estimated Value	Offered By	Decision and Ownership
25/3/22	EGM – Corporate Governance Corporate Services	Training Session	\$550.00	Partner, Maddocks	Accepted for Employee
2/5/22	Executive Director Safety, Sustainability & Risk	Industry Event and Hospitality	\$40.00	Director, Abbott Risk Consulting	Accepted for Employee
4/5/22	Executive Director Projects	Industry Dinner	\$100.00	CEO, Australasian Railway Association (ARA)	Accepted for Employee
12/5/22	Executive Director Network Development, Assets & Maintenance	Heritage Rail Trip including light refreshements	\$50.00	President, Go Seymour	Accepted for Employee
16/5/22	Regional Manager – North East Operations	Heritage Rail Trip including light refreshements	\$100.00	President, Go Seymour	Accepted for Employee
6/6/22	Executive Director – Operations Operations	2 x tickets to tourism partnership event	\$260.00	National Gallery of Victoria	Accepted for Employee
7/6/22	Customer Insights Analyst Operations	Fundraising event	\$49.95	CEO, Travellers Aid	Accepted for Employee
15/6/22	Software Development Manager Corporate Services	Hospitality	\$50.00	Account Executive, Amazon Web Services	Accepted for Employee
15/6/22	Solutions Architect Corporate Services	Hospitality	\$50.00	Account Executive, Amazon Web Services	Accepted for Employee
15/6/22	Solutions Architect Corporate Services	Hospitality	\$50.00	Account Executive, Amazon Web Services	Accepted for Employee